


































 

22 September 2017 
 
Ben Ikin 
Senior Statutory Planner 
Hobart City Council 
GPO Box 503 
HOBART 7001 
 
Dear Ben 
 
479 Churchill Avenue – New Development Application for Change of Use to Three 
Multiple Dwellings 
 
All Urban Planning Pty Ltd has been engaged by the owner, Mr John Bourke, to prepare a 
planning assessment of the attached proposal for 3 multiple dwellings. 

The proposal follows PLN-17-519 for partial demolition, alterations, extension and 2 
multiple dwellings granted 4 September 2017.  

Proposal 
The proposal includes the following changes from the approved plans under PLN-17-519: 

• Conversion of the approved dwelling on the lower and first floors to 2 x 2 
bedroom dwellings; 

• Alterations to the first floor parking and maneuvering area including low masonry 
walls on the east and western boundaries; 

• Extension of approximately 1m to the northern end of the first floor living room 
and master bedroom onto the deck area; 

• Minor external alterations to windows; and 
• Deletion of the external side access pedestrian stair on the western elevation. 

No changes are proposed to the approved dwelling on the top floor. 

Planning Scheme 
The site is zoned General Residential.  There are no Code overlays on the planning 
scheme maps. 

Residential use for multiple dwellings is permitted under 10.2 Use Table. 
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10.4 Development Standards for Residential Buildings and Works 

10.4.1 Residential density for multiple dwellings 

Objective: 

To provide for suburban densities for multiple dwellings that: 

(a) make efficient use of suburban land for housing; and 

(b) optimise the use of infrastructure and community services. 

Development Standard Assessment 

A1 

Multiple dwellings must have a site area 
per dwelling of not less than: 

(a) 325m2; or 

(b) if within a density area specified in 
Table 10.4.1 below and shown on the 
planning scheme maps, that specified for 
the density area. 

The proposal for three multiple dwellings 
on the 809m2 site equates to a site area of 
269m2 per dwelling which is less than the 
permitted standard of 325m2 under part 
a).  The site is not within a specified 
density area and is to be assessed under 
P1. 

 

P1 

Multiple dwellings must only have a site 
area per dwelling that is less than 325 m2, 
or that specified for the applicable density 
area in Table 10.4.1, if the development 
will not exceed the capacity of 
infrastructure services and:  

(a) is compatible with the density of 
the surrounding area; or 

(b) provides for a significant social or 
community housing benefit and is in 
accordance with at least one of the 
following:  

(i) the site is wholly or partially within 
400 m walking distance of a public 
transport stop; 

(ii) the site is wholly or partially within 
400 m walking distance of a business, 

The proposed conversion will make 
efficient use of suburban land and 
optimize the use of infrastructure and 
community services.  It is considered 
highly consistent with the Objectives 
under 10.4.1 and part a) of P1 in that the 
conversion involves almost no external 
change from PLN-17-519.  For these 
reasons, in my assessment the proposed 
density will coexist without problem or 
conflict with the density of the 
surrounding area which is characterised 
by a mix of larger single dwellings and 
multiple dwellings. 
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commercial, urban mixed use, village or 
inner residential zone. 

 

10.4.2 Setbacks and building envelope for all dwellings 

The proposal does not involve any changes on the frontage or affect A1 or A2. 

The proposal does not alter the external building form of the approved building and is 
within the Permitted building envelope under A3. 

The low level boundary walls associated with the parking area comply with A3(b) of 
10.4.2 in that they will not exceed 9m in length or 3m in height. 

10.4.3 Site coverage and private open space for all dwellings 

The proposal does not alter the area of roofed buildings on the site or the site coverage 
and will remain below the 50% standard under A1 (42%). 

Private open space 
Each dwelling will have a generous north facing deck area in excess of 24m2, directly 
accessible from the living areas.  Each complies with the requirements of A2 with the 
exception of a minor variation to the minimum 4m dimension under A2(b)(i) for Unit 2. 
Total compliance could easily be achieved by extending the centre of the deck of Unit 2 a 
further 1m towards the north.  However in my assessment that is unnecessary as the 
44m2 deck, with impressive river views, direct living room access and excellent solar 
access will comfortably achieve the Objective for the standard and the requirements of 
P2. 

10.4.4 Sunlight and overshadowing for all dwellings 

Each dwelling will have extensive north facing glazing and decks that will achieve in excess 
of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9an and 3pm on 21 June and will comply with A1, 
A2(b) and A3(b). 

10.4.5 Width of openings for garages and carports for all dwellings 

The proposal does not alter the approved street facing garage and complies with A1. 

10.4.6 Privacy for all dwellings 

The proposal does not alter the approved decks and retains the 1.7m high fixed screens 
facing the side boundaries.  The proposal complies with A1. 

The proposed windows comply with A2 either through their positioning or sill heights. 

The shared parking area for Units 1 and 2 is located adjacent to the second bedroom and 
study areas of Unit 2.  Total compliance with A3 could be achieved by removing the 
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windows facing the parking area or applying a screen or obscure glazing.  In my 
assessment these alterations are unnecessary as the proposal satisfies P3.   The closest 
parking spaces will be allocated to Unit 2 and the intended use of those rooms (as a 
bedroom and study as opposed to living areas) will mean that any detrimental impact 
through noise or light intrusion will be minimised and provide reasonable opportunity for 
privacy for that dwelling. 

10.4.8 Waste storage for multiple dwellings 

Each dwelling will have a separate storage area consistent with the requirements of A1. 

E6.0 Parking and Access Code 

E6.6.1 Number of Car Parking Spaces 

The proposal includes 6 parking spaces (including jockey spaces for Unit 1 and 2) and 
complies with A1. 

E6.7.2 Design of Vehicular Accesses 

The width and gradient of the access and parking areas have been designed to comply 
with AS 2890.1 and A1(a). 

E6.7.3 Vehicular Passing Areas Along an Access 

The accompanying driveway design includes a 5.5m wide passing bay at the frontage. 

E6.7.4 On-Site Turning 

The accompanying driveway design confirms that on site turning will be accommodated 
on site and will comply with A1. 

E6.7.5 Layout of Parking Areas 

The carpark layout complies with A1. 

 
Conclusion 
The proposed conversion will make efficient use of suburban land and optimize the use of 
infrastructure and community services.  It is considered highly consistent with the 
Objectives and P1 under 10.4.1 in that the conversion involves almost no external change 
from PLN-17-519.  For these reasons, in my assessment the proposed density will coexist 
without problem or conflict with the density of the surrounding area which is 
characterised by a mix of larger single dwellings and multiple dwellings. 

The proposal involves a number of minor discretions which I consider comfortably comply 
with the relevant performance criteria and objective for the standards. 
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In my assessment the proposal complies with the planning scheme and a permit should 
be granted pursuant to Section 57 of the Act. 

I would be pleased to discuss or clarify any aspects as necessary. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Frazer Read 
Principal 
All Urban Planning Pty Ltd 
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20 October 2017 
 
Ben Ikin 
Senior Statutory Planner 
Hobart City Council 
GPO Box 503 
HOBART 7001 
 
Dear Ben 
 
Further Information – APPLICATION NO.PLN-17-753 
479 Churchill Avenue – Partial Change of Use, Alterations and Change of Use to Multiple 
Dwellings  
 
I refer to your letter 6 October 2017 and respond to item ii) of your request on behalf of 
the owner, Mr John Bourke of Anchorage Tasmania Holdings Pty Ltd. 

Please see below a table setting out the site area per dwelling for all lots within 
approximately 100m of the site (represented by the blue circle on the figure below).   
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Existing developed residential properties in the 
surrounding area (within 100m of the site) 

Site area m2 Site area per 
dwelling m2 

469 Churchill Ave 690 690 
471 Churchill Ave 690  690  
473 Churchill Ave 695 695 
475 Churchill Ave 753  753  
477 Churchill Ave 770 770 
483 Churchill Ave 757 757 
485 Churchill Ave 745 745 
487 Churchill Ave 740 740 
489 Churchill Ave 690 690 
462 Churchill Ave 548 548 
464 Churchill Ave 590 590 
466 Churchill Ave 940 940 
468 Churchill Ave 640 640 
470 Churchill Ave 630 630 
472 Churchill Ave 800 800 
474 Churchill Ave 780 780 
476 Churchill Ave 708 354 
478 Churchill Ave 670 670 
480 Churchill Ave 640 640 
482 Churchill Ave 400 400 
482B Churchill Ave 400 400 
28 Coolabah Road 595 595 
30 Coolabah Road 600 600 
32 Coolabah Road 630 630 
34 Coolabah Road 660 660 
36 Coolabah Road 680 680 
38 Coolabah Road 1095 542 
40 Coolabah Road 830 415 
42 Coolabah Road 915 915 
44 Coolabah Road 670 670 
46 Coolabah Road 620 620 
48 Coolabah Road 588 588 
35 Coolabah Road 710 710 
47 Coolabah Road 960 480 
49 Coolabah Road 1600 1600 
2 Fehre Court 760 760 
1 Broadwaters Parade 650 650 
3 Broadwaters Parade 830 415 
Mean site area per dwelling  669 
Medium site area per dwelling  665 
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As can be seen from the table above, the density of the surrounding area is characterised 
by unit and apartment development with a density up to 354 m2 and 415m2, interspersed 
with single dwellings on medium sized lots. 

The proposed density is considered to satisfy P1 in that the proposal will be compatible 
with and coexist comfortably the density of the surrounding area. 

The proposed conversion furthers the objective of the standard under 10.4.1 in that it will 
make efficient use of suburban land and optimize the use of infrastructure and community 
services.  Efficient use necessarily imports the contemplation of higher densities, and so 
too does optimising the use of infrastructure. 

The RMPAT decision of Henry sets no empirical limits, but recognises that it depends on 
the individual circumstance of a particular proposal.  While the proposed density need not 
be, and will almost always not be, the same as the surrounding area, what is relevant is the 
extent of divergence from the existing density in the particular circumstances of the 
particular development. 

The density of the proposal is greater than the surrounding area, but nevertheless because 
of its relevant local circumstances, is a density that sits comfortably in the surrounding 
area.  The test of P1 is therefore met. 

When making this assessment, it must be contrasted with the situations in both RMPAT 
decisions in relation to Clause 10.4.1 P1-  Flood v George Town Council (2016) 
TASRMPATand Henry Design and Consulting v Clarence City Coucnil (2017) TASRMPAT 11.  
Flood involved a very high density proposal resulting from an already developed small 
seaside block.  Henry involved a proposal to demolish an existing building and constructing 
four new buildings. 

The subject proposal is self evidently different.  It proposes a change of use from two 
approved multiple dwellings to three without any relevant change in the existing approved 
development. 

It is a development in a developed suburban context with multiple dwellings existing 
within the surrounding area.   

There is therefore an expression of efficient use of suburban land already present in the 
area, to which the proposal is adding to without external change to the approved 
development on the site.   

For the reasons setout above, in my assessment the proposal satisfies P1 of 10.4.1. 
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I would be pleased to discuss or clarify any aspects as necessary. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Frazer Read 
Principal 
All Urban Planning Pty Ltd 
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Our Ref: H-2092C  
L171201_H-2092C to Council, re Additional Information  

  
   4th December 2017 

The General Manager  
Hobart City Council 
GPO Box 503 
HOBART  TAS  7001 
 
Email: coh@hobartcity.com.au  
 
Attention: Ben Ikin, Robin Cooper 
 
Dear Sirs,  
 
PLN-17-753 

479 Churchill Avenue, Sandy Bay 

Change of Use to Multiple Dwellings  

Additional Information 

 
We attach amended concept drawings H-2092C01 to 7, dated 30th November 2017, detailing the 
proposed driveway and stormwater drainage for this application.  
 
The drawings have been revised in accordance with the requests for further information from Council 
dated 1st November and 6th November 2017. 
 
We note the following:  
 
SW1.  
a) The existing stormwater details are shown on sheet 1. The existing grated trench near the 

existing carport will be re-used.  
b) It is proposed to install a new grated trench and grated pit to service the new upper garage and 

two additional grated pits in the lower driveway.  
c) All new driveway drainage will be plumbed to the existing 150mm stormwater lot connection at 

the rear of the title.  
d) New roofed areas can be drained via gravity to the existing stormwater lot connection. 
 
PA 2.1  
Additional information and dimensions are provided on the proposed vehicular access.  
Please note:  
 
a) It is not proposed to construct any structures in the road reserve of Churchill Avenue.  
b) No passing bay is proposed at the entrance.  
c) The existing crossover will be widened to 5.5m as shown on sheet 4, to comply with IPWEA 

standard drawings.  
d) The long section of the driveway centreline has been amended to TSD-R09 to prevent 

“bottoming out”. The proposed finished level of the upper garage has been revised to RL91.65.  
e) The long section of the inner edge of the new driveway ramp is shown on sheet 04. At this point, 

the localised grade of the driveway ramp does exceed 25%, however this is judged to be a safe 
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gradient as the driveway centreline is less than 25% and the inner wheel path will not follow the 
inner edge of the driveway. It is noted that the existing driveway has an inner edge gradient over 
40% grade.  

f) The swept path for a vehicle turning from Churchill Avenue into the driveway is shown on sheet 
6. This action will not cause any conflict with oncoming traffic in Churchill Avenue.  

 
PA 4.  
Information on onsite turning is shown on sheets 6 and 7.  
 
a) The position of proposed retaining walls and vehicle barriers have been amended to clear 

turning paths.  
b) The drawings illustrate that there are satisfactory safe manoeuvring areas for vehicles in the 

lower and upper parking areas to exit the property in a forward direction.  
c) Traffic counts undertaken in this section of Churchill Avenue indicate that this section of the road 

carries fewer than 6000 vehicles per day. There are also few pedestrians on this side of the road 
because of the limited footpath width. As such, it is judged that an acceptable performance 
response for the proposed upper garage would be for these two vehicles to reverse out onto 
Churchill Avenue, as an alternative.  

 
PA 5.1  
The layout and dimensions of the proposed car parking spaces are shown in sheets 4 and 5. 
The headroom is shown on sheet 3. These comply with AS 2890.1  
a) the minimum width of the entire driveway is 3.6 metres 
b) Extents of a proposed vehicle barriers are shown where a drop exceeds 600mm. 
c) AS 2890.1 requires spaces 1-4 to have a width of 2.4m. We propose spaces of 2.5m width 

minimum additional of 0.12m clearance to existing structures, that is around 0.22m total 
clearance. A full 300mm clearance is not required here as the vehicle has room to “straighten 
up” on approach to these car parks.  

d) Proposed car parking spaces will have a maximum grade of 5% 
e) Proposed turning areas will have a maximum grade of 10% 
f) Maximum driveway gradients have generally been limited to 25% where practicable.  
It is judged that the final gradients will be safe, sustainable and an improvement on the existing 
driveway.  
 
PA 6  
A typical cross section of the proposed driveway is shown on sheet 8. The proposed new 
driveway will be reinforced concrete with a non-slip, broomed finish. The surface can be 
satisfactorily drained to the existing storm water plumbing within the title.  
 
Generally we note that the attached concept drawings largely meet the Acceptable Solutions criteria 
of the Hobart Interim Planning Scheme 2015. Where AS2890.1 is not satisfied, the proposed solution 
is judged to be safe, efficient and convenient to all users, and an improvement on the current 
driveway arrangement.  
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
PDA Surveyors 
 
 

Per:  
 
Meredith McQueen 
CIVIL ENGINEER (B.E.MIEAust CPEng) 

 

 
 




